UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

In re:				
Brett Thornton			CASE NO: 23-50216	
			CHAPTER: 7	
		Debtor(s)).	
Attorney or Party	Name. Ad	idress, Telephone & FAX		
Nos., State Bar N				
Andrea M. O'Cor	nor, Esq.	(#28594)	NOTICE OF ORDER GRA	NTING MOTION FOR
1441 Main Street		00	PUBLIC SALE OF ES	
Springfield, MA (413) 737-1131;		Dssfpc.com		
			D. CONN. BANKR.	. L. R. 6004-1(b)
Attorney for:				
☐ Individual ap	pearing w	ithout attorney		
4 001 1 37		<u> </u>	PLETING AND FILING THIS NO	
1. This No 6004-1(u de compieted in accordance v	vith Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(c) and (f) and D. Conn. Bankr. L. K.
		ll be completed and filed <i>only</i> a	fter a hearing on a Motion to Sell Es	state Property, Motion to Sell
			or Motion to Approve Procedures to	
the Cou	ırt.			
Description of	nropert	v to be sold:		
	p. ope	<i>y</i> ************************************		
20,000 Shares of ProxySoft Worldwide, Inc.; 20,000 Shares of Nanoclean Global, Inc.; and assignment of \$926,932 disputed				gnment of \$926,932 disputed
shareholder loan			, , , , ,	
Public Sale/Au	iction In	formation:		
Date of Public Sale/Auction: September 30, 2025		September 30, 2025	Time of Public Sale/Auction: 12:00 pm.	
Location of	Danlemani	tay Court 015 Lafayatta Poulovard	Pridgenort CT	•
Public Sale/Auction:	Бапктирі	tcy Court, 915 Lafayette Boulevard,	Bridgeport, C i	
NOTE: The Public	Sale/Auci	tion may be conducted telephonically, r	emotely using ZoomGov, and/or by other rea	mote technology platform or medium.
		Objection/Overbid Deadle	ine and Hearing Information:	
		Last date to file Objections or to submit		
		Overbids to Public Sale/Auction: September 25, 2025		
		Hearing Date and Time regarding		
		Public Sale/Auction:	September 30, 2025 at 12:00 p.m.	
		U.S. Ba	nkruptcy Court	
	l	Location of hearing: 915 Lat	ayette BLVD, 1st Floor	
		Bridger	oort, CT 06604	

Pursuant to D. Conn. Bankr. L.R. 6004-1(b), this form is mandatory. It has been approved for use in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Connecticut and will be posted by the Clerk on the Court's website for publication.

Public Sale/Auction opening bid: \$52,500.00	_	
	Public Sale/Auction opening bid:	\$52,500.00

Terms and conditions of Public Sale/Auction, including whether the proposed sale/auction is to be free and clear of liens pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §363(f), and including information about how to register as a bidder:

- Free and clear of all liens, claims, and encumbrances, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 363(f)
- No financing or inspection contingency
- The closing shall occur within 7 days of Bankruptcy Court approval of the sale
- Any party interested in participating in the sale process (each such person, a "Bidder") must submit a bid (a "Qualified Bid") consisting of:
 - A signed Sale Agreement from the Bidder on substantially the same terms as the Buyer in the proposed Sale, except Purchase Price, including any "red line" of any modifications or amendments to the Sale Agreement;
 - A minimum overbid must be at least five (5%) percent more than the Purchase Price in the original Sale Agreement:
 - Must include written evidence that the Trustee reasonably concludes demonstrates that the Bidder has the necessary financial ability to close the sale and provide adequate assurance of future performance; and
 - Must include a written certification, substantially in the form attached to the Sale Agreement, that the Bidder has not engaged and will not engage in any collusion with respect to bidding or the sale.
- All Bids, including any deposit, must be sent to the Trustee so that it is received by the Trustee no later than the Overbid Deadline.

Public Sale/Auction overbid procedure, including bid increments (if any):

- If the Trustee receives one or more timely Bids in addition to the original Buyer's bid, an auction will be conducted (the "Auction") inperson at the Auction Sale Hearing. The opening bid at the Auction will be determined by the Trustee based upon the Bids received. At the Auction, after the opening bid, bidding will be done in increments of at least \$2,000; provided, however, the Trustee and/or Bankruptcy Court shall retain the right to modify the bid increment requirements at any time prior to the close of the Auction. The Trustee will, using her reasonable discretion, identify the highest and best bid (the "Successful Bid") and any second highest bid (the "Back-Up Bid"). The Trustee will ask the Court at the Auction Sale Hearing to approve the Successful Bid and the Back-Up Bid.
- If no Bids are received, the Auction and Auction Sale Hearing will not be held and the Trustee shall be authorized to proceed with closing the sale to the buyer.

Contact person for potential bidders or potential higher offers (include name, address, telephone, fax and/or email address):

Andrea M. O'Connor, Esq. Shatz, Schwartz and Fentin, P.C. 1441 Main Street, Suite 1100 Springfield MA 01103 (413) 737-1131 aoconnor@ssfpc.com

Date:	August	29,	2025	
-------	--------	-----	------	--

Pursuant to D. Conn. Bankr. L.R. 6004-1(b), this form is mandatory. It has been approved for use in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Connecticut and will be posted by the Clerk on the Court's website for publication.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is:

Shatz, Schwartz & Fentin, P.C.	
1441 Main Street, Suite 1100	
Springfield, MA 01103	

1441 Main Street, Suite 110 Springfield, MA 01103		
ESTATE PROPERTY wa	s served in the manner stated below:	F ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PUBLIC SALE OF
Filing (Appendix A), the for document. On (date) Augus	regoing document will be served using the C st 29, 2025 , I will confirm the CM/ECF	uant to this Court's Administrative Procedures for Electronic Case ourt's CM/ECF system via NEF with an embedded hyperlink to the docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and will to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below:
See attached.		
		⊠ Service information continued on attached page
2. SERVED BY UNITED : On (date) August 29, 2025 proceeding by placing a true as follows:	, I served the following persons and/or en	ntities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy case or adversary be in the United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, and addressed
See attached.		
		⊠ Service information continued on attached page
person or entity served): Pur	rsuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LB ery, overnight mail service, or (for those who	ACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method for each R, on (date) , I served the following persons and/o consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile
	<u> </u>	
		Service information continued on attached page
I declare under penalty of po	erjury under the laws of the United States tha	t the foregoing is true and correct.
August 29, 2025	Andrea M. O'Connor	/s/ Andrea M. O'Connor
Date	Printed Name	Signature

Pursuant to D. Conn. Bankr. L.R. 6004-1(b), this form is mandatory. It has been approved for use in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Connecticut and will be posted by the Clerk on the Court's website for publication.